

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/PETN. UNDER ARBITRATION ACT NO. 59 of 2025**=====
CHANDRESH LALITCHANDRA SONI

Versus

HARNESH NARESHCHANDRA MEHTA
=====

Appearance:

MS RIDDHI VADGAMA FOR MR RITESH D PATADIA(6460) for the
Petitioner(s) No. 1NOTICE THROUGH RPAD UNSERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 1
=====CORAM:**HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL****Date : 22/09/2025****ORAL ORDER**

1. The office report indicates that the notice sent through R.P.A.D. to the respondent has been returned unserved with the remark "addressee left without instructions". The submission of the learned counsel for the petitioner is that the respondent is avoiding the service of notice. Prayer is made to effect service through direct mode as well as email. The email address of the respondent which finds place at page '24' of the paper book, which reads as under :-

"Email ID: deepchemical.agency@gmail.com"

2. It is demonstrated by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the parties have communicated on the aforesaid address.

3. Direct service is permitted. The service is also permitted through email at the above noted address. The affidavit of

service shall be filed on the next date fixed. Put up this matter on **14.11.2025**.

GAURAV J THAKER

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)